

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 11/14/2017 **Effective Date:** 11/14/2017

Reference No.: CR-092-2017 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 1 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): County Executive **Sponsor(s):** Davis and Lehman

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING WAIVER APPROVAL FOR PROCUREMENT

OF GREATER THAN \$500,000 for the purpose of approving the waiver of the participation requirement of at least forty percent (40%) certified County-Based Small Businesses (CBSB) in procurements greater than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000) pursuant to Section 10A-161(a)(1) of the Prince George's

County Code (Code).

Drafter: LaKeecia Allen, Office of Law

Resource Personnel: Roland Jones, Office of Central Services

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
11/14/2017	COW	Favorably	County Council	
		recommended		

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Council Member Taveras, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 6 Glaros, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras and Turner

Absent: 3 Davis, Franklin and Toles

11/14/2017 County Council introduced and referred COW

Action Text:

This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Davis and Lehma and referred

to the Committee of the Whole

11/14/2017 County Council adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Glaros, seconded by Council Member Franklin, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras and Turner

Absent: 2 Harrison and Toles

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

Pursuant to Sections 10A-112, 10A-113, 10A-114 and 10A-161 of the Prince George's County Code a waiver is required if the Purchasing Agent determines that there are insufficient responsible CBSB to fulfill the forty percent (40%) requirements. This legislation is waiving certain requirements for procurements. The Prince George's County Code requires approval of the waiver by Council Resolution and the concurrence of the County Executive.

Document(s): R2017092, CR-92-2017 AIS, CR-92-2017 Report, CR-92-2017 Transmittal